

No. 19-1414

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

JOSHUA JAMES COOLEY, RESPONDENT

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF CURRENT AND FORMER
MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

BENJAMIN J. HORWICH
APRIL YOUPEE-ROLL
Counsel of Record
MUNGER, TOLLES &
OLSON LLP
350 S. Grand Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90071
april.youpee-roll@mto.com
(213) 683-9100

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. Requiring a Clear Expression of Congressional Intent to Divest Tribes of an Inherent Aspect of Sovereignty Preserves Congress’s Preeminent Role in Indian Affairs	4
II. Congress Has Established a Standard for the Exercise of Tribal Investigative Authority over Non-Indians.....	8
III. Limiting Tribal Authority Here Would Impede Congress’s Efforts to Combat a “Crisis of Violent Crime” on Indian Reservations	12
A. Congress’s Historical Efforts in this Area Relied on Nonlocal Resources to the Detriment of Public Safety in Indian Country	13
B. Congress Relied upon Tribal Authority to Fill Enforcement Gaps when it enacted the Tribal Law and Order Act of 2010.....	15
C. Relying upon Tribal Investigative Authority, Congress Recognized and Affirmed Tribal Authority over Non-Indians in the 2013 Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act	20
D. Congress’s Presumption that Tribes Possess Inherent Investigative Authority Carries Considerable Weight.....	23
Conclusion	25
Appendix.....	1a

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>C & L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe of Oklahoma,</i> 532 U.S. 411 (2001)	6
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams,</i> 544 U.S. 113 (2005)	23, 24
<i>Duro v. Reina,</i> 495 U.S. 676 (1990)	8
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.,</i> 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	23
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019)	6
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante,</i> 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	5, 9, 12
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community,</i> 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	6
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians,</i> 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	6
<i>Nebraska v. Parker,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016)	6
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe,</i> 435 U.S. 191 (1978)	4, 7, 9, 23
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,</i> 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	6, 7, 11
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe,</i> 522 U.S. 329 (1998)	5
<i>State v. Schmuck,</i> 850 P.2d 1332 (Wash. 1993)	5
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors,</i> 520 U.S. 438 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Talton v. Mayes,</i> 163 U.S. 376 (1896)	8

Table of Authorities
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	4, 5, 9
<i>United States v. Lester</i> , 647 F.2d 869 (8th Cir. 1981)	11
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975)	7
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	5
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	7
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	11
Act of Aug. 15, 1953, Pub. L. No. 280, ch. 505, 67 Stat. 588.....	13, 14, 16
Indian Civil Rights Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-284, 82 Stat. 73 (25 U.S.C. §§ 1301–1303, 1321–1326, 1331, 1341).....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(2).....	9, 11
Indian Law Enforcement Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 101-379, 104 Stat. 473 (1990) (25 U.S.C. §§ 2801–2809)	13
Savanna’s Act, Pub. L. No. 116-165, 134 Stat. 760 (2020).....	22
25 U.S.C. § 5701(3)	22
Tribal Law and Order Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-211, 124 Stat. 2258	<i>passim</i>
§ 202(a)(1), 25 U.S.C. § 2801 (note)	12
§ 202(a)(2)(A), 25 U.S.C. § 2801 (note)	16
§ 202(a)(2)(B), 25 U.S.C. § 2801 (note).	19

Table of Authorities
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
§ 202(a)(3), 25 U.S.C. § 2801 (note)	16
§ 202(a)(4)(A), 25 U.S.C. § 2801 (note)	18
§ 202(a)(4)(B), 25 U.S.C. § 2801 (note)	18
§ 202(a)(4)(C), 25 U.S.C. § 2801 (note)	18
§ 202(b)(5), 25 U.S.C. § 2801 (note)	17
§ 232(d), 21 U.S.C. § 878(a).....	17
§ 235(d), 25 U.S.C. § 2812	24
§ 264, 34 U.S.C. § 20701 (note)	22
Violence Against Women Reauthorization	
Act of 2013, Pub. L. No. 113-4, 127 Stat. 54.....	<i>passim</i>
§§ 901–910	<i>passim</i>
§ 904(c), 25 U.S.C. 1304.....	21
18 U.S.C. § 1151(a).....	16, 21
 MISCELLANEOUS	
159 Cong. Rec. 1033 (2013) (statement of Sen. Tom Udall)	20
<i>Examining the Prevalence of and Solutions to Stopping Violence Against Indian Women, Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Indian Af- fairs, 110th Cong. (2007) (Opening State- ment of Chairman Byron Dorgan)</i>	<i>13, 20</i>
Carole Goldberg-Ambrose, <i>Public Law 280 and the Problem of Lawlessness in California Indian Country,</i> 44 UCLA L. Rev. 1405 (1997).....	14, 16, 17

Table of Authorities
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Indian Law & Order Comm'n, <i>A Roadmap for Making Native America Safer: Report to the President & Congress of the United States</i> (2013)	12, 14, 24, 25
<i>Law and Order in Indian Country, Field Hearing before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs</i> , 110th Cong. (2008)	10
<i>Native Women: Protecting, Shielding, and Safeguarding Our Sisters, Mothers, and Daughters, Hearing before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs</i> , 112th Cong. (2011)	22
S. Rep. No. 111-93 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
Kevin K. Washburn, <i>American Indians, Crime, and the Law</i> , 104 Mich. L. Rev. 709 (2006)	14
